and (v) the announcement of DCIHL dated 12 June 2019 in respect of the satisfaction of
the conditions under the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the expected date of
completion. Unless otherwise defined, terms used in this joint announcement shall have
the same meaning as those defined in the First Joint Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

The DDIHL Board, the DCIHL Board and the Offeror are pleased to announce that the
Sale and Purchase Completion took place on 18 June 2019. Upon the Sale and Purchase
Completion, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it hold 361,302,082 DCIHL
Shares, representing approximately 36.13% of the issued share capital of DCIHL as at
the date of this joint announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF DCIHL

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of DCIHL (i) immediately before
the Sale and Purchase Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Sale and Purchase
Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before the Sale and

Purchase Completion

Immediately after the Sale and

Purchase Completion and as at

the date of this joint

announcement

No. of

DCIHL Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

DCIHL Shares

Approximate

%

DDHL and parties

acting in concert

with it 311,769,867 31.18 — —

Sparta 26,645,015 2.66 — —

Mr. Tjia Boen Sien 22,887,200 2.29 — —

DCIHL Directors:

Kwok Koon Keung (Note 1) 500 0.00 500 0.00

Ong Chi King (Note 2) 8,802,000 0.88 8,802,000 0.88

The Offeror and

parties acting in

concert with it — — 361,302,082 36.13

Public 629,895,418 62.99 629,895,418 62.99

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Kwok Koon Keung is an executive director of DCIHL.

2. Mr. Ong Chi King is an executive director of DCIHL.

CONDITIONAL MANDATORY CASH OFFERS

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code, upon the Sale and Purchase Completion,

the Offeror is required to make a conditional mandatory general offer in cash to acquire

all the issued DCIHL Shares other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by

it and parties acting in concert with it. As at the date of this joint announcement, there

are 1,000,000,000 DCIHL Shares in issue. Glory Sun will, on behalf of the Offeror, make